1	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO	
2	FOR THE DISTRICT	OF TUERTO RICO
3		
4	IN THE MATTER OF:	MISC. NO. 19-MC-222 (RAM)
5	RAÚL M. ARIAS-MARXUACH UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	
6	ONTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	
7		
8	AMENDED STANDING ORDER OF DISQUALIFICATION	
9	1. The undersigned permanently disc	qualifies himself in all cases in which the
10	following persons appear as counsel of record or as a party:	
11	a. Amancio Arias-Guardiola, Esq.	
12	b. Francisco G. Bruno-Rovira, Esq.	
13	c. Henry O. Freese-Souffront, Esq.	
14	d. Gilberto J. Marxuach-Torrós, Esq.	
15	2. Until further notice, the undersigned	disqualifies himself in all cases in which the
16	following persons or entities appear as counsel of record or as a party:	
17	a. McConnell Valdés LLC or its subsidiaries	
18	b. Barbara M. Rivera, Esq.	
19	c. Rexach & Picó LLC	
20	d. Rexach & Picó CSP	
21	e. Bella Group or its subsidiaries	
22	f. The J.M. Smucker Company or its subsidiaries	
23	g. The Procter & Gamble Company or its subsidiaries	
24		

1	h. Universidad Interamericana de Puerto Rico	
2	i. Universidad del Sagrado Corazón	
3	j. Adolfo Marty Pérez	
4	k. Auto Piezas Vallejo "El Original", Inc.	
5	1. Leonel Díaz Hernández	
6	m. Ganadería del Suroeste, Inc.	
7	n. Arroyo & Ríos Law Offices P.S.C.	
8	o. Jessica A. Figueroa-Arce, Esq.	
9	p. José M. Marxuach-Fagot, Esq.	
10	q. Mary Jo Méndez-Vilella, Esq.	
11	3. The Clerk is ordered to take notice of this standing order of disqualification, include	
12	it as a Standing Order on the Court's website immediately, and notify the persons and entities	
13	included in it.	
14	IT IS SO ORDERED	
15	In San Juan, Puerto Rico this 2 nd day of January 2024.	
16	S/Raúl M. Arias-Marxuach	
17	RAÚL M. ARIAS-MARXUACH UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	
18	CMILD STATES DISTRICT JODGE	
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		